MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$ WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

DAVID STROUT.—STATE ROADS.

Снар. 259.

Chapter 259.

Resolve in favor of David Strout.

David Strout, pension for five years. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to David Strout, of Limington, eight dollars per month, for five years from the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, (if he shall live so long,) on account of an injury sustained by him while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]

Chapter 260.

Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the Canada road.

Canada road, \$300.

Resolved, There is hereby appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the repair of the Canada road between the Bingham Kennebec purchase and the north line of the state, to be expended under the direction of an agent to be appointed by the land agent, at a compensation not to exceed two dollars per day, on condition that the county commissioners for the county of Somerset, shall assess as large a sum as the several townships through which said road is made.

Conditions.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]

Chapter 261.

Resolve for the repair of the Machias Aroostook road.

Machias Aroostook road, \$800. Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the opening and repair of the Machias Aroostook road, under the direction of the land agent, between the eastern Aroostook, or Madawaska road, at or near the dwelling house of Thomas J. Hobert, and the western Aroostook, or Fish river road, in township number twelve, range five, provided the state of Massachusetts shall appropriate her due proportion for the above purpose.

[Approved February 29, 1844.]

Proviso.